According to the projection of cash flow of The Imperial Golden Triangle Resort Project in the

base case under the discount rate of 7.92% - 8.24% per annum, net present value (NPV) of free cash

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor - TRANSLATION - Asset World Corp PCL.

Capital Advantage Co., Ltd. Page 108/139

flow of the project is equal to Baht 270.39 million, internal rate of return (IRR) is 9.10% per annum,
and payback period is 11.49 years from the first date of revenue recognition from The Imperial Golden

Triangle Resort Project (July 1, 2025).

Sensitivity analysis

The IFA conducts sensitivity analysis on cash flows of The Imperial Golden Triangle Resort
Project by adjusting the significant variables as follows;

(1) Adjust room rate upward/downward by 5.00% from the base case.
(2) Adjust project investment cost upward/downward by 5.00% from the base case.

 Summary of the results of the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

 NPV of cash flow

The Imperial Golden Triangle Resort
Project

NPV of Cash Flow (Baht million)1/

Project Investment Cost2/ (Exclusive of Land price) (Inclusive of VAT

100%)

-5%

(Baht 1,867.83 million)

0%

(Baht 1,505.08 million)

+5%

(Baht 1,580.33 million)

Room rate -5% 243.36 191.57 140.01

0%3/ 322.04 270.39 215.82

+5% 400.88 349.58 298.13

Remark: 1/ Net of the acquisition price of ordinary shares and right to receive payments under loan agreements and accrued interest payable
of HW9 totaling Baht 438.00 million.

 2/ Exclusive of land and building value (the acquisition price of ordinary shares and right to receive payments under loan agreements
and accrued interest payable) and pre-opening project expenses.

 3/ Base case: In 2025 (first year), room rate of Luxury Hotel – Villas = Baht 15,000 per night and room rate of Luxury Hotel – Pool
Suites = Baht 10,000 per night.

 Project internal rate of return and project payback period

[…]

interest payable of VA1 totaling Baht 446.04 million.

 2/ It is assumed that the Company will start generating revenue from the Songwat 1 Project from Q1/2026.

 According to the projection of cash flow of the Songwat 1 Project in the base case under the

discount rate of 7.80% – 8.24% per annum, net present value (NPV) of free cash flow of the Songwat

1 Project is Baht 160.98 million, internal rate of return (IRR) is 9.03% per annum, and payback period
is 11.49 years from the first date of revenue recognition from the Songwat 1 Project (January 1, 2026).

Sensitivity analysis

The Independent Financial Advisor conducts sensitivity analysis on cash flows of the Songwat 1

Project by adjusting the significant variables as follows:
(1) Adjust room rate upward/downward by 5% from the base case.

(2) Adjust project investment upward/downward by 5% from the base case.

Summary of results of the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

 Net present value of cash flow

The Songwat 1 Project NPV of Cash Flow (Baht million)1/
 Project Investment2/ (Exclusive of Land price) (Inclusive of VAT

100%)
 -5%

(Baht 611.74 million)

0%
(Baht 643.94 million)

+5%
(Baht 676.14 million)

Room rate -5% 128.80 106.30 83.36
0%3/ 183.76 160.98 138.49
+5% 238.63 215.72 193.30

Remark: 1/ Net of the acquisition price of ordinary shares and rights to receive payments under loan agreements and accrued
interest payable of VA1 totaling Baht 446.04 million.

 2/ Exclusive of land price (the acquisition price of ordinary shares and rights to receive payments under loan
agreements and accrued interest payable) and pre-opening expenses.

 3/ Base case: In 2026 (first year), room rate of the Songwat 1 Project is at baht 12,000 per night.

 Project internal rate of return and project payback period
The Songwat 1 Project Project IRR (% per annum) Payback Period (years)1/

[…]

payable of RW5 totaling Baht 200.96 million.
2/ It is assumed that the Company will start generating revenue from the Songwat Project in Q1/2026.

 According to the projection of cash flow of the Songwat 2 Project in the base case under the

discount rate of 7.80% – 8.24% per annum, net present value (NPV) of free cash flow of the Songwat
2 Project is Baht 143.71 million, internal rate of return (IRR) is at 9.95% per annum, and payback period

is 10.04 years from the first date of revenue recognition from the Songwat 2 Project (January 1, 2026).

Sensitivity analysis
The Independent Financial Advisor conducts sensitivity analysis on cash flows of the Songwat

Project by adjusting the significant variables as follows:

(1) Adjust room rate upward/downward by 5% from the base case.
(2) Adjust project investment upward/downward by 5% from the base case.

 Summary of the results of the sensitivity analysis is as follows:

 Net present value of cash flow

The Songwat 2 Project NPV of Cash Flow (Baht million)1/

 Project Investment2/(Exclusive of Land price) (Inclusive of VAT
100%)

 -5%
(Baht 299.73 million)

0%
(Baht 315.50 million)

+5%
(Baht 331.43 million)

Room rate -5% 126.06 117.34 108.87

0%2/ 152.28 143.71 134.94

+5% 178.44 169.86 161.31

Remark: 1/ Net of the acquisition price of ordinary shares and rights to receive payments under loan agreements and accrued
interest payable of RW5 totaling Baht 200.96 million.

 2/ Exclusive of Land price (the acquisition price of shares and rights to receive payments under loan agreements and
accrued interest payable) and pre-opening expenses.

 3/ Base case: In 2026 (the first year), room rate of the Songwat 2 Project is at Baht 12,000 per night.

 Project internal rate of return and project payback period
The Songwat 2 Project Project IRR (% per annum) Payback Period (years)1/

[…]

1/ Net of the acquisition price of ordinary shares and rights to receive payments under loan agreements and all accrued interest

payable of IHC totaling Baht 300.00 million.
2/ It is assumed that the Company will start generating revenue from The Swan Project from Q4/2025.

 According to the projection of cash flow of the Swan Project in the base case under the discount

rate of 7.81% – 8.24% per annum, net present value (NPV) of free cash flow of the Swan Project Baht
132.62 million, internal rate of return(IRR) is 9.14% per annum, and payback period is 11.25 years from

the first date of revenue recognition from the Swan Project (October 1, 2025).

Sensitivity analysis

The Independent Financial Advisor conducts sensitivity analysis on cash flows of the Swan
Project by adjusting the significant variables as follows:

(1) Adjust room rate upward/downward by 5% from the base case.
(2) Adjust project investment upward/downward by 5% from the base case.

 Summary of the sensitivity analysis is as follows:
 Net present value (NPV) of cash flow of the project

The Swan Project NPV of Cash Flow (Baht million)1/

 Project Investment2/ (Exclusive of Land Price) (Inclusive of  VAT
100%)

 -5%
(Baht 520.15 million)

0%
(Baht 547.53 million)

+5%
(Baht 574.91 million)

Room rate -5% 109.22 89.97 70.31

0%2/ 151.88 132.62 113.14

+5% 194.53 175.015 155.76

Remark: 1/ Net of the acquisition price of ordinary shares and rights to receive payments under loan agreements and all accrued
interest payable of IHC totaling Baht 300.00 million.

 2/ Exclusive of land price (the acquisition price of ordinary shares and rights to receive payments under loan
agreements and all accrued interest payable) and pre-opening expenses.

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor - TRANSLATION - Asset World Corp PCL.

Capital Advantage Co., Ltd. Page 138/139

 3/ Base case: In 2025 (the first year), room rate of the Swan project is Baht 7,300 per night.